
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
17 February 
2021 
 

 

 

 

Time: 4.00pm  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view or listen to proceedings by clicking on 
the link provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website.  
 
Instructions for members of the Committee and Officers to join the meeting have 
been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, 
Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor and 
Nicola Papanicolaou 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Monday, 1 February 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Introductions  

 
2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

 
3 Declarations of interest  
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2021 
(attached herewith). 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5 Urgent items  
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be posted on the Council’s website prior to the start of 
the meeting to update the main reports with any late information. 
 

6 Petitions  
 

 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 

7 Written questions from councillors  
 

 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 
 
8 LW/20/0245 - Land east of Bridgelands, Barcombe Cross, BN8 5BW  

(Pages 9 - 20) 
 

9 LW/20/0759 - 3 York Road, Peacehaven, BN10 8QH (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park 
 
10 SDNP/20/04009/HOUS - Cedar Cottage, Church Lane, Kingston, BN7 3LW 

(Pages 27 - 36) 
 

11 SDNP/20/05183/CND - Saxonbury Juggs Road, Lewes (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

Non-planning application related items 
 
12 Date of next meeting  
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 4:00pm on Wednesday, 10 March 2021, will take 
place in a virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 
78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

General information 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park: 

Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 
identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
 

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park: 

The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  
 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 
If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the lo
[...]
nd Civic Services Manager 
in writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.   
 

Other participation: 

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 01273 471600 
 
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

                     

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 20 January 2021 
at 4.00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 
Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, 
Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
 
77 Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via a roll call, and those 
officers present during the remote meeting. 
 

78 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
 

79 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

80 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

81 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

82 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Applications Committee 2 20 January 2021 

83 SDNP/20/04009/HOUS - Cedar Cottage, Church Lane, Kingston, BN7 3LW 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning applications SDNP/20/04009/HOUS for demolition of single 
storey addition, proposed replacement two-storey side extension with 
associated landscaping, change to cladding colour, replacement windows and 
new rooflights, new balcony to south elevation, and new outbuilding be 
deferred as there were concerns that the notification letters were not received 
by all third parties with an interest in the application. 
 

84 LW/20/0652 - Land adjacent to Co-op, Fort Road, Newhaven 
 
A written representation for the proposal was read aloud by the Committee 
Officer on behalf of Jay King and Tom Coward (Client Agent and Project 
Architect). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0652 for erection of 1 x 2-bedroom dwelling 
with courtyard and roof terrace be approved, subject to the conditions set out in 
the report and supplementary report, and the strengthening of condition 3 
(CEMP and public engagement), addition of condition on obscure glazed 
screen to roof terrace, and the addition of an informative on safety of access 
from building. 
 

85 LW/20/0413 - Brickyard Farm, Town Littleworth Road, Barcombe, East 
Sussex, BN8 4TD 
 
Written representations against the proposal were read aloud by the 
Committee Officer on behalf of Ann & Martin Janes (Neighbours) and Mark 
Haddock & Ann Guy (Neighbours). Written representations for the proposal 
were read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of Nigel Greenwood 
(Neighbour), Hannah McLaughlin (Agent) and Tim Bullen (Applicant). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0413 for partial change of use of existing barn 
(Class B1/B8) to a flexible campsite facility building and change of use and 
replacement of the existing shower block into 2no. class B1 studios and 
associated parking be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and supplementary report, and the strengthening of condition 5 to include 
additional planting to specifically screen Woodside and White Lodge, an extra 
condition on no amplified music/sounds or musical instruments within The 
Barn, and the addition of an informative advising to investigate the creation of 
passing spaces along the access road. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Planning Applications Committee 3 20 January 2021 

86 Date of next meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
is scheduled to commence at 4:00pm on Wednesday, 17 February 2021, in a 
virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

The meeting ended at 6.28pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 17 February 2021 

Application No: LW/20/0245 

Location: Land to the East of Bridgelands 
Barcombe Cross, BN8 5BW  

 

Proposal: Reserved matters application to provide details of the layout, 
appearance and landscaping for the development of six houses 
(approved under LW/18/0627). 
 

Applicant: Richard Meaker 

Ward: Chailey, Barcombe & Hamsey 

Recommendation: Approve Reserved Matters. 

Contact Officer: Name: Julie Cattell 
E-mail: julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

Map Location: 
 

 
 
 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Executive Summary  

1.1 The details submitted for Reserved Matters in respect of layout, appearance 
and landscaping are in general conformity with the Outline Planning 
Permission and meet all relevant national and local planning pol
[...]
s intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 17 February 2021 

Application No: LW/20/0759 

Location: 3 York Road, Peacehaven, BN10 8QH  

Proposal: Single storey rear extension, roof conversion to include raising 
ridge height, installation of 2 no. dormers and 6 no. roof lights. 
Erection of rear facing first floor Juliet balcony, rear pergola, new 
vehicular access and garage conversion. 
 

Applicant: Mrs Alexandra Fry 

Ward: Peacehaven East 

Recommendation: Approval, subject to planning conditions. 
1.  

Contact Officer: Name: James Emery 
E-mail: james.emery@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Map Location: 
 
 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 9

mailto:james.emery@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Executive Summary  

1.1 The proposal seeks householder permission for a rear extension, loft 
conversion featuring 2x side facing dormers, erection of rear pergola, and a 
garage conversion at 3 York Road Peacehaven. 

1.2 Approval is recommended, subject to conditions.   

 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework 

  2: Achieving sustainable development 

 16:  Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 

2.2 Lewes District Local Plan  

LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 

LDLP: – DM25 – Design  

LDLP: – DM28 – Residential Extensions  

 Site Description 

3.1 The application property is a detached bungalow located on the south side of 
York Road, Peacehaven It is not listed, nor is it in a conservation Area. 

3.2 The area is characterised by residential dwellings featuring driveways for off-
street parking and open front gardens.  

 Proposed Development 

4.1 The proposal seeks householder permission for a rear extension, loft 
conversion featuring 2x side facing dormers, erection of rear pergola, and a 
garage conversion.  

4.2 The loft will be converted by completely replacing the existing offset ridge 
roof with a new roof with a central ridge 2m higher that the existing roof.
[...]
eplacement two-
storey side extension with associated landscaping, change to 
cladding colour, replacement windows and new rooflights, new 
balcony to south elevation, and new outbuilding. 
 

Applicant: Mrs V Holden 

Ward: Kingston Ward 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 
1.  

Contact Officer: Name: Russell Pilfold 
E-mail: russell.pilfold@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

Map Location: 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10

mailto:russell.pilfold@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Executive Summary  

1.1 The proposed development is acceptable in principle. 

1.2  Accordingly approval is recommended, subject to conditions. 

 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 South Downs Local Plan  

Core Policy SD2 - Ecosystems Services 

Strategic Policy SD5 - Design 

Development Management Policy SD31 - Extensions to existing dwellings, 
and provision of annexes and outbuildings 

 Site Description 

3.1 The application property is a detached dwelling located on the north-west 
side of Church Lane, an unmade, private track accessed from The Avenue, 
Kingston. It sits within a large plot and is set back and above the highway, 
due to the fall in level from the front of the property. All properties in the 
immediate vicinity are set within their own large plots, with no uniformity in 
design. The dwelling itself consists of two prominent gable ended sections, 
linked by a pitched roof between the two. The elevations are clad in timber 
with a tiled roof. The property is not a listed building or within a 
conservation area, but is within the South Downs National Park.  

 Proposed Development 

4.1 It is proposed to demolish the existing single storey addition to the side and 
erect a two storey replacement extension, of similar appearance to the 
existing gable ended projections, with a first floor balcony, repaint the 
existing cladding and replace the existing windows, and erect a detached 
garden building adjacent to the existing d
[...]
POSED 

SECTIONS 

1614/P/103 
 

21.09.2020 Approved 

Plans - PROPOSED 

ELEVATIONS 

1614/P/104 
 

21.09.2020 Approved 

Plans - PROPOSED 

OUTBUILDING DETAILS 

1614/P/105 
 

21.09.2020 Approved 

Application Documents -  PLANNING 

SUPPORTIN

G 

STATEMENT 

 
21.09.2020 Approved 

Application Documents -  BASELINE 

ASSESSME

NT 

CHECKLIST 

 
21.09.2020 Approved 

 Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 17 February 2021 

Application No: SDNP/20/05183/CND 

Location: Saxonbury Juggs Road, Lewes 
 

Proposal: Variation of condition 1 of planning application 
SDNP/18/00908/FUL to include 2no new rooflights to be added 
to the living/kitchen area on the 2nd floor of the building. 
 

Applicant: Lewes District Council 

Ward: Lewes Priory 

Recommendation: Approval. 
1.  

Contact Officer: Name: April Parsons 
E-mail: april.parsons@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

Map Location: 
 
 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 11

mailto:april.parsons@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Executive Summary  

1.1 The proposed development is seeking variation of condition 1 of application 
SDNP/18/00908/FUL to include 2no new rooflights to be added to the 
living/kitchen area on the 2nd floor of the building. 

 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework  

2.2 South Downs Local Plan  

SDLP: – SD2 – Ecosystems services 

SDLP: – SD5 – Design 

 Site Description 

3.1 Saxonbury House is set within a 0.24ha site on the southern side of Juggs 
Road. A late Victorian dwelling, it is located adjacent to but outside of the 
defined settlement boundary. The site is within an archaeological notification 
area and the dwelling itself is surrounded by a Scheduled Ancient Monument 
(SAM), an Anglo- Saxon burial ground.  

3.2 The house itself is an imposing late Victorian property three bays wide with 
its original main façade facing south onto the Kingston Road. The house was 
altered and extended in the early 1990's with two prominent wings added to 
the north elevation. A car parking area has also been created to the east of 
the house, within the Scheduled Ancient Monument (SAM).  

 Proposed Development 

4.1 Variation of condition 1 of application SDNP/18/00908/FUL to include 2no 
new rooflights to be added to the living/kitchen area on the 2nd floor of the 
building.  

 Relevant Planning History 

5.1 SDNP/18/00908/FUL - Three storey rear extension to existing external 
courtyard to provide additional bathrooms, communal internal stair and 
hallway, internal and external alterations to convert existing six 1 bed flats in 
original house to six 2 bed flats, replacement of all existing windows in 
original house with double glazed windows, external works including new 
railings – Approved 

5.2 SDNP/19/03808/FUL - Extension of existing car park to provide 12no car 
parking spaces in total, construction of new detached timber framed bin 
store, installation of timber framed cycle store, construction of access ramp 
and steps and construction of retained wall to rear of site – Approved 

5.3 SDNP/20/01171/DCOND - Discharge of Condition 3 (Written Scheme of 
Investigation) in relation to planning approval SDNP/18/00908/FUL – 
Approved 

5.4 SDNP/20/01173/DCOND - Discharge of Condition 4 (Written Scheme of 
Investigation) relating to planning approval SDNP/19/03808/FUL – Refused 

Page 38



5.5 SDNP/20/03311/CND - Variation of conditions 1 and 5 of conditionally 
approved application SDNP/18/00908/FUL, alteration to window 
arrangement to allow access and tile hanging to second floor – Approved 

 Consultations 

6.1 Main Town or Parish Council – No comment received 

 Neighbour Representations  

No neighbour representations have been received. 

 Appraisal 

8.1 Key Considerations   

8.1.1 The main considerations relate to 

8.1.2 Design 

8.1.3 Neighbour amenity 

8.1.4 Impacts on ecosystems services.  

8.2 Design 

8.2.1 Planning permission is sought to vary the approved drawings from 
the previously approved application SDNP/18/00908/FUL to include 
installation of 2no new rooflights to the living/kitchen area on the 
second floor of the building. 

8.2.2 In terms of the scale, form and design, it is consider that the 
proposal meets the requirements of Policy SD5 of the South Downs 
Local Plan and would relate to the existing building in visual terms 
without appearing unduly dominant or discordant, whilst respecting 
the surrounding character due to its scale and siting, giving rise to a 
minimal impact. 

8.3 Residential amenity 

8.3.1 No neighbour representations have been received and the Lewes 
Town Council have not provided any comments towards the 
application. 

8.3.2 As there are no adjoining neighbours to the property, therefore it is 
considered that there will be no harm to neighbouring amenity, in 
terms of overshadowing or loss privacy. 

8.4 Impact on ecosystems 

8.4.1 The additional rooflights will improve light and ventilation to the 
living/kitchen areas, fulfilling criteria J of Policy SD2 of the South 
Downs Local Plan to improve opportunities for peoples’ health and 
wellbeing. 

 Human Rights Implications 

9.1 The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 

Page 39



impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 
2010.  

 Recommendation 

10.1 In view of the above the proposed development is considered to be 
acceptable and approval is recommended subject to conditions  

10.2 Conditions 

 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

 Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  

 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved drawings: 

PLAN TYPE DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 

Proposed Floor Plan(s) 19 November 
2020 

WD 22F 

Proposed Floor Plan(s) 19 November 
2020 

WD 23 E 

Proposed Elevation(s) 19 November 
2020 

WD 30 D 

Proposed Elevation(s) 19 November 
2020 

WD 31 D 

Proposed Section(s) 19 November 
2020 

WD 41 D 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 Background Papers 

11.1 None. 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 LW/20/0245 - Land east of Bridgelands, Barcombe Cross, BN8 5BW
	9 LW/20/0759 - 3 York Road, Peacehaven, BN10 8QH
	10 SDNP/20/04009/HOUS - Cedar Cottage, Church Lane, Kingston, BN7 3LW
	11 SDNP/20/05183/CND - Saxonbury Juggs Road, Lewes



Minutes of the meeting


 

                             

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 17 February 2021 
at 4.00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 
Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, 
Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
 
87 Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via a roll call, and those 
officers present during the remote meeting. 
 

88 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
 

89 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

90 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

91 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

92 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 



Planning Applications Committee 2 17 February 2021 

93 LW/20/0245 - Land east of Bridgelands, Barcombe Cross, BN8 5BW 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0245 for reserved matters to provide details of 
the layout, appearance and landscaping for the development of six houses 
(approved under LW/18/0627), be deferred upon legal advice that it would not 
be fair to consider the application due its scope having changed (withdrawal of 
the landscaping matters) since the publication of the agenda and the speech 
deadline. The submitted speeches comment on aspects of the application that 
are no longer before the Committee for determination and as a result the 
speakers have not been able to take full advantage of their allotted time. 
 

94 LW/20/0759 - 3 York Road, Peacehaven, BN10 8QH 
 
A written representation against the proposal was read aloud by the Committee 
Officer on behalf of Mrs and Mr Phillips (Neighbours). A written representation 
for the proposal was read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of 
Alexandra Fry (Applicant). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0759 for a single storey rear extension, roof 
conversion to include raising ridge height, installation of 2 no. dormers and 6 
no. roof lights, and erection of rear facing first floor Juliet balcony, rear pergola, 
new vehicular access and garage conversion be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

95 SDNP/20/04009/HOUS - Cedar Cottage, Church Lane, Kingston, BN7 3LW 
 
A written representation was read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of 
Kingston Parish Council. Written representations against the proposal were 
read aloud by the Committee Officer on behalf of Ken Whitehouse (Neighbour), 
Jenifer & Gabriel Barton (Neighbours) and Nick Hancock (Neighbour). A written 
representation for the proposal was read aloud by the Committee Officer on 
behalf of Vicky Holden (Applicant). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/20/04009/HOUS for demolition of a single 
storey addition, proposed replacement two storey side extension with 
associated landscaping, change to cladding colour, replacement windows and 
new rooflights, new balcony to south elevation, and new outbuilding be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary 
report, and subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

1) Details of materials (to include stain treatment, sample of zinc) and 
details of window frames (uPVC to be avoided). 
 
 



Planning Applications Committee 3 17 February 2021 

2) That the garden room is ancillary to Cedar Cottage for family members 
and cannot be let out to paying guests. 

 
96 SDNP/20/05183/CND - Saxonbury Juggs Road, Lewes 

 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/20/05183/CND for the variation of condition 1 
of planning application SDNP/18/00908/FUL to include 2 no. new rooflights to 
be added to the living/kitchen area on the 2nd floor of the building be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

97 Date of next meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
is scheduled to commence at 4:00pm on Wednesday, 10 March 2021, in a 
virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 5.53pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 


